consideration in the comparative reporting periods and also elected not to provide disclosure of the amount and expected timing of
recognition for consideration allocated to the remaining performance obligations. Had the Company estimated variable consideration for
the comparative periods, it believes it would have resulted in an insignificant shift of revenue recognition between quarters. The adoption
of this guidance did not have an impact to operating income.

For the Ticketing segment, the Company no longer presents payments to certain third parties as an expense and now reflects these
payments as a reduction of revenue. The remaining revenue streams of the Company were not impacted by the new guidance. The table
below represents the impact of the adoption to the Company’s consolidated and Ticketing segment’s results of operations for the three and
six months ended June 30, 2017. The impact to the consolidated results of operations includes the elimination of intercompany transactions
between the Company’s Concerts and Ticketing segments.

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2017  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

 As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted  As Reported  Adjustment  As Adjusted
 (in thousands)
Consolidated
   Revenue $ 2,818,693  $ (135,108)  $ 2,683,585  $ 4,231,874  $ (305,410)  $ 3,926,464
   Direct operating expenses $ 2,142,874  $ (120,403)  $ 2,022,471  $ 3,068,374  $ (270,642)  $ 2,797,732
   Depreciation and amortization $ 95,870  $ (14,705)  $ 81,165  $ 196,465  $ (34,768)  $ 161,697
Ticketing Segment
   Revenue $ 484,579  $ (173,398)  $ 311,181  $ 978,289  $ (354,270)  $ 624,019
   Direct operating expenses $ 260,925  $ (157,739)  $ 103,186  $ 522,728  $ (317,809)  $ 204,919
   Depreciation and amortization $ 43,224  $ (15,659)  $ 27,565  $ 90,563  $ (36,461)  $ 54,102

See Note 8—Revenue Recognition for further discussion and disclosures required under this guidance.

Other Pronouncements

In January 2016, the FASB issued amendments for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of financial
instruments. Among other things, the guidance requires equity investments that do not result in consolidation, and which are not accounted
for under the equity method, to be measured at fair value with any change in fair value recognized in net income unless the investments do
not have readily determinable fair values. The amendments are to be applied through a cumulative-effect adjustment to the balance sheet as

[…]

from higher primary and resale ticket sales partially offset by increased compensation costs associated with higher headcount and salary
increases.

Six Months

Revenue

Ticketing revenue increased $99.5 million during the six months ended June 30, 2018 as compared to the same period of the prior
year. Excluding the increase of $10.8 million related to currency impacts, revenue increased $88.7 million, or 14%, primarily due to
increased North America primary ticket volume and higher associated ticket fees, driven by concert events, higher North America resale
volume driven by concert and sports events and increased ticket insurance revenue.

Operating results

The increase in Ticketing operating income for the six months ended June 30, 2018 was primarily due to increased operating results
from higher primary and resale ticket sales along with increased ticket insurance partially offset by increased compensation costs associated
with higher headcount and salary increases.

29

Table of Contents

Consolidated Results of Operations

Three Months

 Three Months Ended June 30,  %
Change 2018  2017

 As Reported
Currency
Impacts

At Constant
Currency  As Adjusted

As
Reported

At Constant
Currency

 (in thousands)
Revenue $ 2,868,315  $ (44,903)  $ 2,823,412  $ 2,683,585  7%  5%
Operating expenses:

Direct operating expenses 2,135,107  (34,576)  2,100,531  2,022,471  6%  4%
Selling, general and administrative

expenses 476,438  (7,837)  468,601  434,385  10%  8%
Depreciation and amortization 89,785  (1,250)  88,535  81,165  11%  9%
Loss on disposal of operating assets 108  —  108  115  *  *
Corporate expenses 32,152  (5)  32,147  32,016  —  —

Operating income 134,725  $ (1,235)  $ 133,490  113,433  19%  18%
Operating margin 4.7%   4.7%  4.2%

Interest expense 35,992   26,878
Loss (gain) on extinguishment of debt (473)   1,049
Interest income (2,705)   (1,031)
Equity in loss (earnings) of

nonconsolidated affiliates 313   (536)
Other expense (income), net 6,443   (3,466)
Income before income taxes 95,155   90,539
Income tax expense 11,799   9,984
Net income 83,356   80,555
Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interests 13,997   (923)
Net income attributable to common

stockholders of Live Nation $ 69,359   $ 81,478

[…]

prior year primarily due to additional interest costs from the 5.625% senior notes and the 2.5% convertible senior notes due 2023 issued in
March 2018.

Our debt balances and weighted-average cost of debt, excluding unamortized debt discounts and issuance costs of $105.8 million,
were $2.9 billion and 4.1%, respectively, at June 30, 2018.

Other expense (income), net

Other expense (income), net includes the impact of net foreign exchange rate losses of $8.4 million and net foreign exchange rate
gains of $4.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively, primarily from the revaluation of certain foreign
currency denominated net assets held internationally.

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests

Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interests increased $14.9 million as compared to the same period of the prior year to
income of $14.0 million during the three months ended June 30, 2018 primarily due to the acquisition of the remaining interests in a
festival and concert promotion business in December 2017.

30

Table of Contents

Six Months

 Six Months Ended June 30,  %
Change 2018  2017

 As Reported
Currency
Impacts

At Constant
Currency  As Adjusted

As
Reported

At Constant
Currency

 (in thousands)
Revenue $ 4,350,699  $ (89,504)  $ 4,261,195  $ 3,926,464  11%  9%
Operating expenses:

Direct operating expenses 3,067,191  (63,584)  3,003,607  2,797,732  10%  7%
Selling, general and administrative

expenses 911,049  (21,268)  889,781  817,693  11%  9%
Depreciation and amortization 177,656  (3,657)  173,999  161,697  10%  8%
Loss (gain) on disposal of operating

assets 146  3  149  (544)  *  *
Corporate expenses 65,962  (40)  65,922  57,819  14%  14%

Operating income 128,695  $ (958)  $ 127,737  92,067  40%  39%
Operating margin 3.0%   3.0%  2.3%

Interest expense 65,733   52,888
Loss on extinguishment of debt 2,470   1,049
Interest income (3,888)   (1,976)
Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated

affiliates (3,402)   (2,876)
Other expense (income), net 6,771   (6,308)
Income before income taxes 61,011   49,290
Income tax expense 18,683   16,505
Net income 42,328   32,785
Net income (loss) attributable to

noncontrolling interests 6,875   (15,700)
Net income attributable to common

stockholders of Live Nation $ 35,453   $ 48,485